11,922   15,519   27,441

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
at  December 31, 2022
All amounts in millions of brazilian real unless otherwise stated

38

(i) The amount of R$ 956 previously classified as Level 2 on December 31, 2021 (valuation technique supported by

observable prices), was presented in these financial statements as Level 1 (prices quoted in an active market) after
review by the subsidiary VCSA.

6.1.3 Sensitivity analysis

The main risk factors affecting the pricing of cash and cash equivalents, financial investments, loans and financing and

derivative financial instruments are exposed to the fluctuation in the US Dollar, Euro, Turkish Lira, New Peruvian Sun, Argentine

Peso and Bolivian interest rates, CDI, IPCA, TJLP, LIBOR, US Dollar coupon, commodity prices and electricity purchase and sale

contracts. The scenarios for these factors are prepared using both market sources and specialized sources of information, in

line with the Company's governance.

The scenarios as at December 31, 2022 are described below:

Scenario I - Considers a shock to the market curves and quotations at December 31, 2022, according to the base scenario

defined by management as at March 31, 2023;

Scenario II - Considers a shock of + or - 25% in the market curves at December 31, 2022;

Scenario III - Considers a shock of + or - 50% in the market curves at December 31, 2022.

Fair value measured based on 2021

Note

Prices quoted in an

active market (Level 1)

Valuation supported by

observable prices

(Level 2) Fair value

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9 8,636   5,044   13,680

Financial investments 10 844   2,288   3,132

Derivative financial instruments 6.1.1   5,657   5,657

Financial instruments - shares 13 23   2,778   2,801

9,503   15,767   25,270

Liabilities

Borrowing (i) 19 (a) 17,282   9,200   26,482

Derivative financial instruments 6.1.1   1,082   1,082

Lease liabilities 20 (b)   1,551   1,551

Confirming payables   3,405   3,405

17,282   15,238   32,520

em 31 de março de 2021

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
at  December 31, 2022
All amounts in millions of brazilian real unless otherwise stated

39

(i) The balances presented do not reconcile with the explanatory notes, since the analysis performed covered all the most significant currencies and the interest rates include only
the principal amount.

BRL  – National currency (real)
CDI  – Interbank Deposit Certificate
EUR  – European Union currency (euro)
IPCA  – Extended National Consumer Price Index
LIBOR  – London Interbank Offered Rate
PEN – Novo sol peruano
TND – Dinar tunisiano
TRY – Lira turca
USD – Dólar americano
TJLP  – Long-Term Interest Rate, set by the National Monetary Council. Until December 2017, the TJLP was the basic cost of BNDES financing. As of January 2018, the Long-Term Rate (TLP) became the
main financial cost of BNDES financing.
TR  – Taxa Referencial

Scenario I

Risk factors

Cash and cash

equivalents and

financial

investments (i)

Borrowing and related

parties (i)

Derivative

financial

instruments/As

per unit

Changes

from

2022

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Foreign exchange rates

USD   1,606   8,127   1,233  USD millions -2.0%   79   979   1,957   (979)   (1,957)   82   1,013   2,025   (1,013)   (2,025)

EUR   50 -7.9%   (4)   (13)   (25)   13   25

MAD   178 -4.1%   (7)   (44)   (89)   44   89

TRY   97   6 6  USD millions -18.3%   6   (11)   (33)   7   11   (17)   (23)   (46)   23   46

TND   146 -7.3%   (11)   (36)   (73)   36   73

PEN   172   2 -7.4%   1   1   (1)   (1)   (13)   (43)   (86)   43   86

Interest rates

BRL - CDI   4,611   3,034 3,230   BRL millions -1 bps   1   230   532   (174)   (305)

BRL - IPCA   391   2,317 2,230   BRL millions -29 bps   (22) (118)   (205)   92   217

BRL - TJLP   140  BRL millions 17 bps 3   5   (3)   (5)

USD - LIBOR   1,768 708   USD millions 6 bps   13   26   (13)   (26)

Dollar coupon 574   USD millions 121 bps   42   (295)   (589)   295   589

BRL - TR   36 -   USD millions 129 bps   -   -   -   -

Price of commodities

Zinc 218   ton -13.9%   98   110   219   (110)   (219)   (22)   (24)   (49)   24   49

Impacts on profit (loss) Impacts on comprehensive income

Scenario I Scenarios II & III Scenarios II & III

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
at  December 31, 2022
All amounts in millions of brazilian real unless otherwise stated

40

7  Financial instruments by category

Accounting policy

The Company and its subsidiaries classify their financial instruments depending on the purpose for which the financial
instruments were acquired. Management determines the classification of financial instruments upon initial recognition, in the
following categories:

(a) Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss

These are financial assets held for active and frequent trading. These assets are measured at their fair value, and the changes